employees in manufacturing companies in Ado/Odo-Ota,  

Ogun State. 

Population of the Study 

This study’s population consists of workers from Senior 

Management, Supervisors and lower level staff of Four 

selected Beverages Company in Ado/Odo-Ota, Ogun State, 

Nigeria comprising of two thousand, eight hundred and 

thirty workers (2830) randomly selected staff from these 

manufacturing firms within Ado/Odo-Ota Zone of Ogun 

State. 

Table 3.1: Number of Staff in the four selected Food and Beverage Companies 

S/N Beverage company Population 

1 Cway Foods Limited 740 

2 International Distilleries Limited 698